

No. 98-1464

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

\_\_\_\_\_  
JANET RENO, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CHARLIE CONDON, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE  
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE  
LEGISLATURES, COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS,  
NATIONAL GOVERNORS' ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF  
CITIES, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL  
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AND U.S.  
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

Filed September 3, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE TENTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITS THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT FROM COM- PELLING STATES TO ENACT OR ADMIN- ISTER A FEDERAL REGULATORY PRO- GRAM .....	3
II. THE DPPA VIOLATES THE TENTH AMENDMENT'S PROHIBITION AGAINST COMMANDEERING THE STATES TO ADOPT AND ADMINISTER A FEDERAL REGULATORY PROGRAM .....	12
III. THE REGULATION OF DISCLOSURES OF INFORMATION CONTAINED IN STATE DRIVERS' LICENSES AND MOTOR VE- HICLE RECORDS IS A MATTER BEST EN- TRUSTED TO THE STATES .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999) .....	7, 7-8, 20
<i>Duncan v. McCall</i> , 139 U.S. 449 (1891) .....	7
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	16
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Association</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	5, 14
<i>Lane County v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 71 (1868) .....	3
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	23
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 261 (1932) .....	24
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peel v. Florida Dep't of Transp.</i> , 600 F.2d 1070 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	17
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pryor v. Reno</i> , 171 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Reitz v. Mealey</i> , 314 U.S. 33 (1941), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971) .....	16-17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors &amp; Visitors of University of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	23
<i>San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	24
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988) .....	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	14
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	7
<i>United States v. Best</i> , 573 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	17
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965) .....	23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	2-3, 8, 9, 24
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2721 (a) .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 2721 (b) .....	2, 15, 18, 19
18 U.S.C. §§ 2721 (b) (1)-(14) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. §§ 2721-2725 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 2723 (b) .....	12
ALASKA STAT. § 28.15.151 .....	27
CAL. VEH. CODE § 1808 (e) .....	12
CAL. VEH. CODE § 1808.21 (a) .....	27
CAL. VEH. CODE § 1808.21 (d) .....	27
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 42-1-206 .....	12
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 319.17 .....	12
IND. CODE § 9-14-3.5-1 .....	13
IOWA CODE ANN. § 321.11 .....	12-13
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 74-2012 (b) .....	27
MD. CODE ANN. STATE GOV'T § 10-616 (7) (ii) (2) ..	13
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. § 256 .....	13
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 168.346 (d) .....	13
NEB. REV. STAT. § 60-2903 .....	13
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 20-27 .....	26
N.D. CENT. CODES 39-02-05 note .....	14
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 260:14 .....	13
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 39:2-3.4d .....	13
N.Y. VEH. & TRAF. LAW § 313 (h) .....	13-14
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 4501.27 (E) .....	14
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 27-49-3.1 (a) .....	14
TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-25-102 .....	14
TEXAS TRANS. CODE ANN. §§ 731.001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
VA. CODE ANN. § 46.2-208 .....	27
W. VA. CODE § 17A-2A-2 .....	14
WIS. STAT. § 19.35 (1) (a) .....	26
WIS. STAT. § 19.35 (1) (a) (2) .....	26
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
139 Cong. Rec. S134831-04, 1993 WL 433130 .....	25
140 Cong. Rec. H2522 .....	25
J. Elliot, DEBATES ON THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (2d ed. 1863) .....	3, 3-4
THE FEDERALIST No. 20 .....	7
THE FEDERALIST No. 33 .....	22
THE FEDERALIST No. 39 .....	3, 7
THE FEDERALIST No. 46 .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
THE FEDERALIST No. 51 .....	9
Deborah Jones Merritt, “The Faces of Federalism: Finding a Formula for the Future,” 37 VAND. L. REV. 1563 (1994) .....	7
Thomas H. Odom & Gregory S. Feder, “Challeng- ing the Federal Driver’s Privacy Protection Act,” 53 U. MIAMI L. REV. 71 (1998) .....	25, 25-26, 26
Opinion of the California Attorney General, 95- 805 (1996), 1996 WL 343305 .....	27-28
Opinion of the Kansas Attorney General, No. 84- 106 .....	27
Opinion of the North Carolina Attorney General, 47 N.C.A.G. 59 (1977), 1977 WL 26196 .....	28
